
Your questions are welcome.

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please feel welcome to attend any of our regularly scheduled City Council meetings held on the 2nd and 4th Monday of each month at 7:00 PM. The source water assessment for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please stop by City Hall or call our water operator at (217) 253-2112. To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl> or by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline, 800-426-4791.

How to Read the Following Table

Both IAWC and Tuscola Water Department conduct extensive monitoring to ensure that your water meets all water quality standards. The results of our monitoring are reported in the data tables. While most monitoring was conducted in 2023, certain substances are monitored less than once per year because the levels do not change frequently. For help with interpreting these tables, see the "Definition of Terms" section and footnotes.

2023 Water Quality Summary – This section provided by IAWC						
Contaminant (Units) Typical Source	Amount detected	Range of detections	MCL	MCLG	Violation	Date of Sample
Regulated Substances (Measured in the water leaving the treatment facility)						
Arsenic (ppb) * Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes	1	0-1	10	0	NO	2021
Fluoride (ppm) * Erosion of Natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories	0,6	0,57-0,6	4	4	NO	2021
Sodium (ppm) * Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used in water softener regeneration	45,1	40,1-45,1	n/a	n/a	NO	2021
Gross Alpha Excluding radon and uranium (pCi/L) Erosion of natural deposits.	1,24	1,24-1,24	15	0	NO	2018
Combined Radium 226/228 (pCi/L) * Erosion of natural deposits	1,512	1,512-1,512	5	0	NO	2018
Total Haloacetic Acids-Br (ppb) * By-product of drinking water disinfection.	5,4	3,8-7,2	n/a	n/a	NO	2019
Total Haloacetic Acids-UCMR4 (ppb) * By-product of drinking water disinfection.	28	21-37	n/a	n/a	NO	2019
Unregulated Substances Unregulated contaminants are those that don't yet have a drinking water standard set by EPA. These contaminants are monitored to assist EPA in deciding whether the contaminants should have a standard.						
Lithium (ppb) * Naturally occurring metal that may concentrate in brine Waters; lithium salts are used as pharmaceuticals, used in electrochemical cells, batteries, and in organic syntheses	11,4	9,10-13,7	n/a	n/a	n/a	2023
Manganese (ppb) * Naturally occurring elemental metal, largely used in aluminum alloy production. Essential dietary element	4	0-19	n/a	n/a	n/a	2019
This section provided by the City of Tuscola Water Department	Highest Level	Range of detections	MCL	MCLG	Violation	Date of Sample
Inorganic chemicals						
Copper (ppm) * Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.	Copper 90 th percentile 0,111 ppm	0 exceeding AL	AL=1,3	1,3	NO	2023
Lead (ppb) * Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits	Lead 90 th percentile 1 ppb	0 exceeding AL	AL=15	0	NO	2020
Disinfectants/Disinfection By-Product						
Chlorine (ppm) Water additive used to control microbes	2,1	1,6-2,9	MRDL=4	MRDLG=4	NO	2023
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb) By-product of drinking water disinfection.	32	16,4-40,4	60	n/a	NO	2023
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb) By-product of drinking water disinfection.	76	45,1-111,6	80	n/a	NO	2023
Violations Table – Violation Type	Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation		
Chlorine- Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.	Monitoring, routine (DBP), Major	07/01/2023	09/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. This error was due to commercial shipper error and resampling was completed as soon as we received notification.		
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.	Monitoring, routine (DBP), Major	10/01/2023	12/31/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. This error was due to lab error and a resampling was completed as soon as we received notification.		
Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that this water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches,	Monitoring, routine, Major (RTCR)	09/01/2023	09/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. This error was due to commercial shipper error and resampling was completed as soon as we received notification.		

Footnotes:
Beta Photon emitters- The MCL for Beta Photon emitters is written as a millirem/year (a measure of rate of radioactive decay). The EPA considers 50 pCi/L as the level of concern for beta emitters.
Chlorine and Chloramines are disinfecting agents added to control microbes that otherwise could cause waterborne diseases or other water quality concerns. Most water systems in Illinois are required by law to add either chlorine or chloramines. Levels well in excess of the MRDL could cause irritation of the eyes or nose in some people. The value reported reflect multiple locations in the service area.
Fluoride- Fluoride is added to the water supply to help promote strong teeth. The Illinois Department of Public Health recommends a fluoride level of 0,7 mg/L.
Lead & Copper- Compliance with the Lead and Copper Rule (LCR) is determined by the levels of lead and copper found in samples taken from customers' taps. LCR requirements are met if the 90th percentile of all samples taken does not exceed the action level of 15 ppb for lead or 1,300 ppm for copper. The "amount detected" reported in the data table refers to the level at the 90th percentile sample.
Sodium- There is no state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about this level of sodium in the water.
Nitrosodicyanide (NDYR) A MCL for this substance has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this substance is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.
Unregulated Contaminants- Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this substance has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this substance is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.

-Definition of Terms-


Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
Level 1 Assessment: A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment: A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Ppb or ug/L: Parts per billion or micrograms per liter; or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
Ppm or mg/L: Parts per million or milligrams per liter; or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
rem: millirems per year; a measure of radiation absorbed by the body.
PCVt – Picocuries per liter, Measurement of the natural rate of disintegration of radioactive contaminants in water. (also beta particles)
nd: Not detected.
n/a: Not applicable.

NOTE: Copies of this report will be mailed to individual customers this year. Copies are available on our website at www.tuscola.org or to be picked up at Tuscola City Hall, 214 N. Main, Tuscola, IL.

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre el agua que usted bebe. Tradúzcalo ó hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

2023 WATER QUALITY REPORT

CITY OF TUSCOLA



214 N. Main
Tuscola, IL 61953
217-253-2112
info@tuscola.org
www.tuscola.org